
ABSTRACT

WATER SUPPLY – Combined Water Supply Scheme to 146 Rural habitations 
in Manikandam Union of Trichy District and 5 habitations in Viralimali Union 
of Pudukottai District with bulk provision to 22 habitations in Anthanallur 
Union, Power grid corporation of India and TNEB Quarters at Anthanallur in 
Trichy District at a cost of Rs.1634.53 lakh – Revised Administrative 
Sanction - Orders issued.

 
Municipal Administration and Water Supply (WS4) Department

G.O.(MS)No. 47                                 Dated:07.05.2014

                                                                                Read:

From the  Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and 
Drainage Board Letter No. F.CWSS 146 Hab/AE 12/ R/ PM/ 
2014,  Dated: 08.02.2014.

 ****

ORDER:

In G.O.Ms.No.134, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (WS3) 
Department, dated 8.9.2005,  administrative sanction was accorded for 
Rs.1312.00 Lakhs for installation under Minimum Needs Programme and 
Rs.30.00 lakhs for annual maintenance for the Combined Water Supply 
Scheme to 146 rural habitations in Manikandam Union, 5 enroute habitations 
in Viralimalai Union with bulk provision to 22 habitations in Andanallur Union 
and Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd and TNEB quarters at Alundur in 
Trichy district.

 2. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage 
Board in his letter read above, has submitted a proposal to accord Revised 
Administrative Sanction for providing CWSS to 146 rural habitations in 
Manikandam Union and 5 enroute habitations in Viralimalai union of 
Pudukkottai district with bulk provision to 22 habitations in Andanallur union 



and power Grid of Pudukkottai district with bulk provision to 22 habitations 
in Andanallur union and Power Grid Corporation of India limited and TNEB 
quarters at Alundur in Trichy district for Rs.1634.53 Lakhs with an excess of 
Rs.322.53 Lakhs, (24.58% excess) under MNP fund.  

3. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage 
Board has stated that Technical Sanction was accorded for the above 
scheme for Rs.1291.00 lakh and revised Technical Sanction was accorded for 
the above scheme for Rs.1256.00 lakh   and the actual expenditure 
incurred for the completion of the above CWSS is Rs.1634.53/- lakh. Original 
administrative sanction is Rs.1312.00 lakh (24.58% excess over the 
administrative sanction). Hence, he has sent the revised estimate to 
Government for approval.

4. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage 
Board has furnished the following reasons for Revised Estimate:

1. The work was  awarded to various Contractors /Firms vide Head 
works and Packages I to XI  for a total value of Rs.11,78,99,448/- 
against the Department Value of Rs.10,15,96,847/- at the Tender 
excess premium ranging from 4.95% to 37% .  Hence, the total 
excess value for the actual work done works out to 
Rs.126,30,628/- i.e (+) 12.43% excess over the Department 
value.

2. For the finalization of works with the Contractors/Firms, tenders 
were called for 5 times. As such paper advertisement charges as 
per Government/Board norms were paid.  Hence Expenditure has 
increased.

3. For laying of pumping main/Branch mains in NH67, NH 45 B and 
crossing of Railway lines of Trichy- Karur and Trichy- Dindigul the 
road restoration charges were paid as per the demand raised by 
the above Departments which is excess over the provisions made 
in the original estimate. The excess amount is Rs.1,44,39,154/-.

4. Power consumption paid to TNEB during the maintenance period 
has increased.  The excess amount is Rs.19,94,042/-.

5. The Board in its resolution No.2.2, dated:6.12.2013 has resolved to 
recommend the proposal to Empowered committee for according Revised 
Administrative approval. Based on the recommendation of the Board, the 



Empowered committee has resolved to accord Revised Administrative 
Approval for the above proposal.

6. The Government after careful consideration accord Administrative 
sanction for providing Combined Water Supply Scheme to 146 rural 
habitations in Manikandam Union and 5 enroute Habitations in Viralimalai 
union of Pudukkottai district with bulk provision to 22 habitations in 
Andanallur union and power Grid of Pudukkottai district with bulk provision 
to 22 habitations in Andanallur union and Power Grid Corporation of India 
limited and TNEB quarters at Alundur in Trichy district for Rs.1634.53 Lakhs 
with an excess of Rs.322.53 Lakhs, (24.58% excess) under MNP fund.  

 5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide 
its U.O.No.12264/Fin (MAWS)/2014, dated:04.03.2014.

(By Order of the Governor)

             K.PHANINDRA REDDY,
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

To
The Managing Director, 
Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai – 5
The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai - 15
The Accountant General, Chennai - 18
The District Collector, Trichy District.
The District Collector, Pudukottai District.
The Local Bodies concerned (Through Director of Rural Development)
Copy to:-
The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon’ble Minister for Municipal 
Administration , Rural Development, Law, Courts and prisons, Chennai – 9                                                                                                                                                                                                              
The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, 
Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Chennai.9
The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government ,
Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai.9
The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government ,
Planning Development and Special Initiative Department, Chennai. 9
The Finance (MA&WS) Department, Chennai - 9
The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (WS1,WS2&WS3) 
Department, Chennai.9
Sf / Sc

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//



SECTION OFFICER


